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EXISTING VEGETATION SUMMARY

Symbol  Cover Type Primary Species Successional Stage  Condition  Acreage Comments

+ Upland Forest | Predominantly Siberian Elm (Ulmus pumilia), Box Elder (Acer | sub-climax fairgood | .13ac. {Covertype is primarily Siberian Eim (Ulmus pumilia) between 818" *DBH,
: negundo), White Mulberry (Morus alba), and Silver Maple Box Elder {Acer negundo) between 4"-10" *DBH, White Mulberry {Morus alba)
. + | oo {Acer-saccharinum). S ~ . _ between 2"-10" *DBH and Siiver Maple (Acer saccharinum) at 611" *“DBH.
o 1 There are juvenile American Hollies (less than 3' tall) scattered about within the
. stand. The forest floor is covered with wild Raspberries (Rubus leucodermis) and
Pt Amur Honey Suckle (Lonicera maackii).
+
Maintained Eastem Red Cedar (Juniperus virginia) infa good 05ac, | Covertype consists of Eastern Red Cedar (Juniperus virginia) between 12"
Grasslands *DBH. This zone is a narrow landscape strip that abutts the westem property
line.

REVISIONS

DESCRIPTION

Developed No species present nfa na S0ac. | Cover type includes the building, paved parking lot, and vehicle storage area,
' There is lifle to no vegetation in this area other then a narrow turf zone at the
cormner of Columbia Road and Little River Turnpike.

tolal acreage: .68 ac.

*[)BH = Diameter at Breast Height (measured 4.5 feet above the ground)

NOTES:

'I? EXISTING VEGETATION DELINEATION PROVIDED BY URBAN, LTD. IN A FIELD STUDY CONDUCTED ON DECEMBER 15, 2009.
2. TREE STAND DELINEATIONS ARE FIELD LOCATED ONLY & HAVE NOT BEEN SURVEYED.
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practices requirements will be met is provided on Sheet . P : _ Gpen Space PARKING SPACE RE_Q UIREMENTS ]—-] H
A " . " : Land Area{Ac.) | Land Area (S Required Provided Parking Space Requirements —
8. A description of the existing conditions of each numbered site outfall extended downstream from the site to a _ Front (Litte RWEle.implke) F.rﬂga {Columbia Bd.) - Rear _ — 3'?9 . G5 SE Aoni . 5 50 XY i o YT ;%“;'/ ¢ . _ ' q —— ' - {
point which is at least 100 times the site area or which has % drainage area of at least one square mile (640 Required Provided | Requirs Provided _|Require  Provided equire EP"UV_'dEd R"ﬁ"SE’KrEziﬂOrﬁ';f" IO B — mb:ié_ - ;)75 : A L — 0'02 A --13; o Reguired (Service Station) a Provided [~ ’_J =
acres) is provided on Sheet. 5 el 12 uess. . 45° ABP (Min 40 S eSEAAUNY el : . S ANt U . i
S 5‘2‘5 Wi @Vu C-5 SE Area Only |4 ABP(Mn40ft) j4661  ft) la9sf. f20f  55Bft oft. |33t C-5and R-2 SE Areas Combined  © - - ¢ . oo 088] . 29477 - NIA 0.14AC 121% 2/Service Bay + 1/Employes, but not less than| 5 Service Bays*2 + 6 17 O Q" —
9. A description of how the outfall requirements, including contributing drainage areas of the Public Facilities R-2 SE Area Only o NA laan T |wa o et fNA NA - INA NA | |EnfireParel 702 ()32 I . 4126 | 0 NA | 039AC M%) 5 Employees = 16 i
Manual will be satisfied is provided on Sheet F, C-5 and R-2 SE Areas Combined - N/A lmsam fwa o leesf WA BS6R. INA - |383R "Combined" and “Enlire Parcel" land areas are shown for informalienal purposes. \ é
Entire Parce! 742 (1)) 32 - INIA 931 ft NIA 4051t N/A 11382 ft N/A (383 .. All open spacg_calculatior‘ns, other thén for"C-5 SE Area Only", are shown for informational purposes. %
10. Bxisting topography with maximum contour intervals of two (2) feet and a note as to whether it is an air All yard setbacks, other than for "C-5 SE AreajOnly", are shown for informational purposes. L ‘ FAR CO MPUT ATIONS
survey or field run is provided on Sheets. . - . = L AN A VL A7 3 AN A e . .
Y P 5 , BUILDING HEIGHT COMPS o . | L - — — GRAPHIC SCALE SHEET
. _ B . , < 3 -- - : R | : - .. Floor Area Rafio (FAR) Computations- -~~~ *#sFAR CALCULATION IS BASED ONLY ON THE C-5 SE AREA. & 5
11. A submission waiver is requester for_{0¥mix 1€ . : . Maximum Building Height {C-5 Service Station) : , - = _ . ;- |- Proposed = - Exisling- - 20 0 10 20 40 80 " OF
Pemitied Provided , FET . [GossFoareaEn e 1aw W 5
12. Stormwater management is not required because e, g W on L : 40 f, - +H 151t . o " .|Land Area {C-5 Only) (SF) N . 22,502 o 22,502 . -
11 / L - S : ' © . [Maximum FAR A P 030 DY B . . - ( IN FEET ) FILE No.
' [ - : | R |FARProvided -~ - - . . - | - 010 0.06 1 inch = 20 ft. SPEX-1959




TRANSITIONAL SCREENING AND BARRIER CALCULATIONS
Adjacent Use (Group) Required Transitional Screening
North: Office/ Small Business None required

Tree Canopy

e T T T

Zone: R-2 - . Use: Undeveloped.
Tree Canopy Required =~ -

West: Office/ Commercial None required

10%! 2,948

10-YEAR TREE CANOPY PROVIDED

A | Total nore Provided Through.Tree Preservation (s.f.)

Winhdd vk

(s.

[Total Tree -Canpy "

Area of the 10-Year Tree Canopy Requirement that Should be Met 796|
Through Tree Preservation (s.f.) ' B :

T e { - NOFE: SITE DOES NOT HAVE 20 PARKING SPACES OR
y Will be M 3,381 MORE AND DOES NOT REQUIRE INTERIOR PARKING LOT

REVISIONS

Area of the .10eér Tr:

DESCRIPTION

‘Through Tree Presenation (s.f) (See "Tree Presenation Calculations” Table) . : - LANDSCAPING PER SECTION 13-202.1 OF THE ZONING
Proposed Percentage of 10-Year Tree Canopy Requirement that Will be-Met ' 115% ORbiN ANCE. ' o
115% Is greater than. _ - -
3,381 is greater than... ' 796 ‘ . LEGEND
PR o - % TREE SAVE AREA
.  SE2010-MA-03 aadozz
7 : SplicationNo.___ s [_p)
Tree Preservation: : A AP . _
Tree Preservation Areas S APPROVED/SS S PLAN EXISTING TREE Bl12ecE
SEE DEV CONDS DATED (/A/)! 2 ISSSS
Pate of (BOS) (BZA) a;aprsval/ / 7474/// Z QQ%S
“heet i : é e (f e A |e-oo

Annandale, Virginia 22003

7712 Little River Tumpike
Tel. 703.642.8080
www.urban-ltd.com

Urhan, Ltd.

~ TM# 071-2-01-0029A - "y ... ... . \ N \\
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- LIMITED PARTNERSHIP' @ gy

- R " (10) EXISTING 2 DIA. \\\ et A\
N _k:DB.6223 PG.592 v X 42 i 2§4;7§\ /\'EAST(ESSDTE%_& RS \\\\\WO\E\\“%% s\%

EX. MH TOP

INV. EX 157 IN
INV. EX 42" IN
INV. EX. 42" QUT

Flanners- Engineers- Landscape Architects-Land Surveyors
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STORM WATER MANAGEMENT NARRATIVE AND ADEQUATE
OUTFALL ANALYSIS | |

THE SOUTHERN PORTION OF THE SITE WHERE THE SPECIAL EXCEPTION USE IS LOCATED QUTFALLS INTO AN
EXISTING STORM INLET (EX. 12A} WHERE THE FLOW IS CONVEYED VIA A 15" RCP LOCATED AT THE SOUTH
WEST CORNER OF THE PROPERTY TO EX. STRUCTURE 12, APPROXIMATELY 0.66 AC FROM THE SOUTHERN
PORTION OF THE SITE WHERE THE SPECIAL EXCEPTION USE IS LOCATED DRAIN TO EXISTING STRUCTURE 12A.
AT EXISTING STRUCTURE 12 ANOTHER DRAINAGE AREA ( 42 AC) WHICH IS AT LEAST 90% OF THE FIRST
DRAINAGE AREA JOINS THE FLOW VIA EX. STRUCTURE 110 TO EX. 11 TO EX. 12. THE EXTENT OF ADEQUATE
OUTFALL ANALYSIS 1S LOCATED 150 FT DOWNSTREAM OF EXISTING STRUCTURE 12 PER PFM 06-203.2A.

TWO SECTIONS WERE TAKEN TO DEMONSTRATE ADEQUACY. THE RATIONAL METHOD WAS USED WITH A TIME
OF CONCENTRATION OF 5 MINUTES FOR BOTH SECTIONS TO BE CONSERVATIVE. BOTH SECTIONS WERE
ANALYZED FOR CAPACITY USING THE 10-YR STORM AND FOUND TO BE ADEQUATE (SEE COMPUTATIONS
BELOW). SECTION A-A WAS TAKEN AT THE 15" PIPE CONNECTING STRUCTURES 12A AND 12. SECTION B-B WAS
TAKEN DOWNSTREAM OF STRUCTURE 12 IN AN EXISTING 42" RCP. NO ADDITIONAL FLOW |S ADDED AND THE
PIPE HAS CONSTANT SIZE AND SLOPE THROUGHOUT THE 150 FT OF THE EXTENT OF REVIEW THEREFORE ALL
SECTIONS ARE THE SAME AND ONLY ONE SECTION IS SHOWN BELOW. SINCE THE 10-YR STORM IS
COMPLETELY CONTAINED WITHIN THE 42" AND THE 15" RGPS, IT IS OUR OPINION THAT THE OUTFALL IS
ADEQUATE AND NO ADVERSE IMPACT WILL OCCUR TO DOWNSTREAM PROPERTIES.

REVISIONS

DESCRIPTION

PLAN DATE
07/06/10
11,/03/10
02/10/11
03/31/11

Annandale, Virginia 22003

7712 Little River Turnpike
Tel. 703.642.8080

Urban, Ltd.

Planners- Engineers- Landscape Architects-Land Surveyors
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ZONING CLARIFICATION REQUEST

_ -"I"Cflcl:.aneLetter
“March'26, 2010
‘._'F’age 4 of 7

McLane Letler Ctanf:cat:on of Zomng Chssrﬁcatron S
“March 28, 2010 _ .. .
. Page 3 of 7

Inda E Stagg ;
Land Use’ Coordmator
(703}.528- 4700 Ext 5423 -
: lstagg@arl thelandl wyers,c:on

REVISIONS

statron closer to 51de prOperty t;ne and to allow pum
nght-of—way than aHoWed by the Ordinance :

DESCRIPTION

T Pfease see Exhrbrt 4 Zomng Letter and Attachmenfs)

: o Wldemng of thtle Rwer Turnprke Lettte Rtver Turnpike was-- ubsequently
- widened onits northern side only, and the R- Restdence ‘zoned -area“on the
southem sude of adjacent to t_rttle Rwer Turnplke was not used forthls w1den|ng

) Vra Hand Dehvery

Eiieen M MeLane
N Zomng Admtmstr {

L Specrat Permlt Use #83 tS On June 28;-,1960 the Board_ of: Zomng' Appeais

. approved Specnal Perm!t Use #8316 to- permlt erection of . a‘f ifing:‘station with

Sl ?5-foot_ Setback: from' Route: 236 ‘orily, ‘Wwith the: understan' _ng that o. traller'ror‘
o U—Haui'would be permitted on the property L :

:.(P.’ease See Exhtbrt 5 Clerks Lerfer)

"Pursuant to dlscussmn that took place at thls.hearrng was- determmed_ that the
e 50 foot: w:de ‘strip -of property adjacent to Rout:236 was ‘zoned C= N,;pursuant 1o
- the: Pomeroy Ordmanc,e and thata commerclal use was approved be located
thhtn thatarea el : - SR e

PLAN DATE
07,/06 /10
11/03/10
02,/10 /11
03/31/11

. (Piease see Exhrbrt 6 Mcetmg Mrnutes)

SRE 8 was aiso determlnec’ that tne resrdentlal stnp of ian .'ad}acent to the southem.
-‘-.-‘.property ling was parallel to° the rear property hne (per Mr Rosser_‘ X
S plotted from the offi cral secnonal sheet #?1 -2 )

permitted rezoning: of the Property;
(R- Resu:ience ito the Rural Busmess Distrrct'

Superwsors and the F’lannf
speaklng to several- '
_prev:ous zoneng act1 ’

T.l{ i(Please see Exmbrt 7 F‘!a! o: Property Indrcatrng Rear Busr Z r

Annandale, Virginia 22003

7712 Little River Turnpike
Tel. 703.642.8080
www.urban-ltd.com

Urban, Ltd,

o Quotes from the. mmutes regardmg the zonlng of the 50 foot stﬂp o
" adjacent to Litile River Turripike — Accordmg to the meetmg rnlnutes '
_:the representatrve Mr Hansbarger L R R S Sk

My research 1s; outl:ne
that was available to'me in
questlons about th:s ‘reésearc

'Mr - Hansbarger
the trt!mg statro ;

jbeheved at that tlme 1o be-'

Note The apphcent requested_' catled aftentlon to.the 50 foot stnp of hatf acre zonlng*{. -

- - across’the front, of the’ property along Rt. 236 which he said";
| .. was reserved: for road widening:-It was: hever used: as the:
i {_._,hlghway was widened on the opposite” side; : The offi cnal_f
oo Zoning map does. not show this '50° foot strrp ln resrdenttal-g e
'j:'?-zonmg but brings C-N zoning to the right of way of Rt. 236,
B Mr. Hansharger referred to the Zonlng QOidinance (page 13-/ - =
7 zoning' map) regarding - the . boundaries : -of -districts. ="
ovindicating that the: boundaries of Zones are as: adopted on
ithe oﬁ‘ crat zonmg map Therefore IVtr Hansbarger_'-;'"

In 'short "the -facts-;a e'the the oomrnermal

Property Locatro_ L
of Lit (Flease sg

On_October 25,1955, the Board 'of Zonmg\AppeaIs:'
220, to ‘permi ,.h ,_e’ctlon'and_ operatron' £

Planners- Engineers- Landscape Architects. Land Surveyors

JA169249.00C 11 Lette

{Aou}agdg.noo:rt Letter lo McLane-QnBSBﬁ 000002} .

ZONING DETERMINATION

B R B B A o A T i o 7 LD AR TE AT A DR S e P e e A T e R e A I TP A Ty Y e b D0 4ol EAT AT

Ms. Inda E. Stagg
April 20, 2010
-Page 2

McLane Letter-(..la. |t' catron 0 omng Classifi cahon “
S Match 26,2040 T g
o Pe_ge?lof,,-, o

‘County of F-'airfa.x, Virginia

‘To protect and enrich the quality of life for the people, neighborhoods and diverse communities of Fairfax County -

.be flied on R-z zoned groperty) or the owner: wsfl need to file 'both a pemaifExceptlon Tax Maps from 1978, from both beforc and after the adoption of this Ordinance, a strip of

[<»]

&
:}: and:a rezonmg appllcatron on the: entlre properly = whlch is..a_much: more costly _ _ approximately 50 foot width along the frontage of Route 236 was previously resndentlally zoned o
B procedure would open the owner. up to prorfers wou!d friost hkel'y esultin.the Ioss of Via Regular Mail' and was carried forward with the rezoning to the R-2 District. Therefore, any previous mapping = 2
“ the fuel pump and Is. DOSSlb al QIVen the”Pro" rty 5.20 'hg' . ‘ . discrepancies were rendered moot, because the property was rezoned at that time with a 50 foot E 2
' hrsto : 1 - April 20, 2010 deep strip of R-2 located at the front of the property along Route 236. o

Inda E. Stagg . Your question is specifically regarding the location of the pump island closest to the right-of-way é’

3]

' ‘Walsh Colucei Lubeley Emrich & Walsh, PC
2200 Clarendon Boulevard, Thirteenth Floor
" Arlington, Virginid 22201 3359

E Your assustance n clanfylng ‘[hIS apparent Lontladlctlon would be,. ‘xtremely hetpt’ul Eat
was ‘unable to: determine: if- there ‘was a f2e associated with a. request for zomng
. mformat:on If there i5a fee please iet me kn ow and I w;EE forward that to you ST

of Route 236 (Little River Tumpike).. This pump island is located within the front portion of the
property which is zoned R-2, It seems clear from the history of the parcel that at the time of
approval of the special permit to permit the service station and pump islands, this portion of the
property was believed to be commercially zoned. The service station received site plan and
building permit approval and was constructed as approved. As such, the pump islands are a
nonconforming use in the R-2 District, and are subject to Sect. 15-103 of the Zoning Ordinance.

-“As such, the pump islands may be continued to be used but shall not be enlarged or extended, nor
shall any structural alteration be made.

RE: Interpretatmn Request, Zomng Dlstnct Class;ﬁcatton Servme Station
‘ 6701 Little River Turnpike
Tax Map 71-2 ((1)) 32
Zoning Dlstncts C-5; R-2, H- C :

'j: As atways, I apprecrate youl onsuderatlon of theee requests_.’;

' Very truly youre

WA SH C@LUCC], L BEL . ' '

’ - : : -Dear Ms. Stage: ‘ ' R o T You note in your letier that the owner is proposing to apply for a Special Exception, and upon
further discussion you stated that the Special Exception is being pursued to bring the site into
compliance because at least two additional service bays have been added onto the service station
without recejving the required special exception approval. It would be most advantageous to have
the R-2 portion of the lot along Little River Turnpike rezoned to C-5 and incorporated into the
Special Exception application for the service station, such that the issues of nonconformity and a
portion of a commercial use on residential property would be resolved. However, if this
alternative is not pursued, the proposed special exception for the service station expansion should
include a Category 6 Special Exception request to permit the service station driveway on
residentially zoned land pursuant to Sect. 9-616 of the Zoning Ordinance. Approval of such
special exception would reduce the amount of nonconformity on the site, particularly given that the
additional service bays increase the number of cars using the driveway.

This letter is'in response to your letter dated March 26, 2010 to Eileen McLane concerning the
: zomng district classification for the property located at 6701 Little River Turnpike, identified as
“Tax Map 71-2 (1)) 32. The property is illustrated on the 2010 Zoning Map as being split zoned,
with the central portion of the lot zoned C-5, Neighborhood Retail Commercial District; and the
northern and southern (front and rear) 'portlons of the lot zoned R-2, Residential District,
Two Dwelling Units/Acre. The entire property is also zoned nghway Corridor Overlay DISlTlct
(H-C). The propexty is doveloped with a service station. The history of the zonmg and
development of the property is outlined below. .

‘..-z_

| inga . Stagg g R
- : Land Use. Coordmator

. Enctosure

PLAN DATE: JUNE, 2010

Penelope Ann GI'O‘.;S Superv:sor Mason DlStI"lC[ o
-~ Andy Sommervifie. - E: o
: i: Martln D. Wclsh (wlout attachments)

On August 1‘1, 1955, the Board of Supervisors approved a rezoning application #1158, in part;

to permit the propérty to be rezoned from the then Rural Residence District to the Rural Business
District. Only the central portion of the lot was rezoned to the requested commercial designation,
with a 200 foot wide residential portion remaining at the rear of the property, adjacent to
residential uses, and a 50 foot wide residential portion remaining at the front of the property, along
the ri ght—of—way of Route #236 (Little River Turnpike.)

maps an prowdej

I trust this correspondence adequately responds to your request. If you have any additional
questions, please feel free to contact me at 703-324-1314.

On June 28, 1960,,the Boa:d of Zoning Appeals approved Special Permit #8316, to permit Sincerely,

construction of a filling station with a 25 foot setback for the pump islands from Route #236.
During the public hearing it was noted that there was a question about the zoning designation of

the front portion of the property, however it was believed (as stated on the record) that the front
portion of the lot did not include a residential designation, and approval of the request was granted.
The Planning Comfmission approved Site Plan #87 entitled “Humble Oil & Refining” on

May 25, 1961 for a service station and pump islands, and the property was subsequently developed

Cathy S. Belgin, AICP
Senior Assistant to the Zoning Administrator

CSB/

CORRESPONDENCE

MASON DISTRICT

as ShOWﬂ on the site plan. _ ) _ ce: Penelope A. Gross, Supervisor, Mason District
Eileen M. McLane, Zoning Administrator

" Regina C. Coyle, Director, Zoning Evaluation Division
Lorrie Kirst, Deputy Zoning Administrator for Ordinance Administration Branch
Diane Johnson-Quinn, Deputy Zoning Administrator for Zoning Permit Review Branch

FAIRFAX COUNTY, VIRGINIA

In.1978,.the Board of Supervisors adopted the current Zoping Ordinance which rezoned all
propertxes in the county to reflect updated zomng deszgnanons According to the Fairfax County 7
: o Department of Planning and Zoning

Zoning Administration Division
Ordinance Administration Branch

OAcbeighOAB Letter 6701 Little River Tp.doc

6701 LITTLE RIVER TURNPIKE
PLAT OF SPECIAL EXCEPTION
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Fairfax, Virginia 22035-5505 ltl?
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